Placing is estimated to be HK$9.75 million, and the net proceeds from the Placing, after
deducting related placing commission and other related expenses in connection with the
Placing, is estimated to be approximately HK$9.67 million. The net placing price for the
Placing is approximately HK$0.6453 per Placing Share.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement (including the terms relating to the Placing
Price and the placing commission) has been entered into on normal commercial terms which
are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE GEM LISTING RULES

As the Placing are subject to the fulfillment of certain conditions precedent and may
or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution when
dealing in the securities of the Company.

There is no equity fund raising activities during the past twelve months.

– 6 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company are set out below:

Before Completion
of the Placing

Immediately after
Completion of the Placing

No. of Shares % (Approximate) No. of Shares % (Approximate)

Win Bless Limited (Note 1) 49,128,000 14.88 49,128,000 14.23
Gold City Assets Holdings Ltd. (Note 2) 33,792,000 10.23 33,792,000 9.79
Ms. Lin Shunping (Note 3) 19,900,000 6.03 19,900,000 5.76

Subtotal 102,820,000 31.14 102,820,000 29.78

Public Shareholders
– Placees – – 15,000,000 4.34
– Other public Shareholders 227,451,600 68.86 227,451,600 65.88

Total 330,271,600 100.00 345,271,600 100.00

Notes:

1. Win Bless Limited is a company incorporated in Hong Kong of which the issued share capital is

beneficially-owned by Mr. Zhao Xinyan, an executive director of the Company.

2. Gold City Assets Holdings Ltd. is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands of which the issued

share capital is beneficially owned by Ms. Ng Mui King, Joky, a non-executive director of the Company.

3. The shares held by Ms. Lin Shunping were issued on 27 March 2020, pursuant to the convertible notes

issued by the Company on 30 March 2015.

– 7 –

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the following meanings, unless the